K&K o # % % F B &

¥ gL 124 3 A
HikXERLEERE
GEF B &FENE



i

K B IR B BB E

EFERAH WEFI114E 4 268
K ERER
G - N s e A T X

B

FEFITES B B EEMA R

WBRIBOLE S A RS RFERERS RN SR ELREET
BFA4E S A BRSE RSB DI R e A L R R

fir
mafndesE 2 A B (HpUkE H2368%)

B

WAL 4 A HOCRFHF (B

BAM3ELR  EEOAREDT RATHTRRE)

434 B BURAEET (B

PAFI464E118  HRCRIEEEAT (HE)

WEASIE 4 A BRI (MR R

WBRGSES B MUASEEE (B, R4 4R X o RERBERER)

MERIS94E 4 A — PR 5 3 A
HACRE RN BEYEE (BHD)

RS8R BUCASESI CERIE 4 A X 0 RFRESR) HE/AFH
Ui ERATR (BHE)

FRIES A (EFRB



FRED
(FE)
RAFI48%FE 6 A —Bi%E

FRFI484F — 6045 Ginkgoana fR#EZER

WERIS 14 — 545 B AMSF S MESREER

PEFNS14E —554F  WRCAFFFIICES L B (i) MEER
HEFN554E 5 A —FRL124E 3 B

FACRERPRES IV i (&) REER

MBFNSTEE 2 A —IBFIS9E 1 A, SFRLAE2 A-FRSF1 8

FBFN594E 6 A —MBFI60%E 5 A

BAEMRRAEMER

IBFN58—614F, RBFIG4E R 4 4, SPALT 4 — 109

A2 2 PR B

SFHITEA4 A -6 4 A

FIoEEREDHESRARERATR

SERL4EEL A - THRI2A

B A& L R

SPRL64E3 A —128

EEEFHER2HEZRSER (AAFMHRMS)

FRLTAE L A - 812R

SERCIIAELOA

(Es)

b

1980 — Bife

1986 — Bi7E

1993 —BiAE

1993 —BifE
1997 - BFE

"
199945115

WHERRE A B AR 2T
EES 07y IR IE PSR 2

EBE~ < Bty 7 — 2 <— A « {5y — € AP International Legume
Database of Information Service (ILDIS) MEZBELRE, RWEMEAR
£EH

BS54  nternational Association of Plant Taxonomists
(IAPT) #ABEZELBTHEYWER

RSTS84 International Organization for Plant Information
(IOPD) WEMEMWEZREER

Flora of Taiwan, Second Edition fHEEE

Taiwania fREER

P EFE B BT SRR R LR e b OB R
(R B T IERT)



LB
FERSTE-BE e UM RESRERLZER (WETH)

SERUS 4 B —BliE
BARERSERBEEYES PR GREF)
SRS 4F 4 B —HlfE
FAEEWRMESERE Y | SRS GRERIY) BWR GREM)
SERL S 4 4 —BEE
OB D B BB AN OBE « ST SR A (BUET)
SR 6 T A —BAE
HOBLBRERTEER BRTRE)



%= fF B &

i

i

AV A DT, KBAFOEFY (1. X -5 IO TT. —REFEE-. &
B« B e ZOfh | TR L (199948 9 BEFE). WSRO INEE, B E
& HARERSULE » 35, ARERSGLAERF TR L.

Publications (1963-1999) by Hiroyoshi Ohashi are divided into two parts : T .
Original articles, including those published in scientific books and journals and
representing original research; and I . Introductory or explanatory articles, book
reviews, news, obituary, etc., which may reach a wider audience. Title listed in
English represent publications written in English; those in Japanese and English are
articles written in Japanese with an English summary; and titles in Japanese are
articles written in Japanese.

ully

1. /3« ZEE Original articles

[1963]
1. Ohashi, H. (1963). Notes on Arisaema robustum (Engler) Nakai, a species
of the Araceae in Japan. The Science Reports of the Tohoku University,
4th ser. (Biology) 29 : 431-435.

2. Ohashi, H. and Sugaya, S. (1963). A floristic study of Mt. Oazuma,
Miyagi Pref., and its neighbourhood. Ecological Review 16 : 9-62.

[1964]
3. KEBIAEF (1964). TF AT v v g v, D MEE 39 ¢ 19—
23. [Ohashi, H. (1964). A note on Arisaema monophyllum var. akitense.
Journal of Japanese Botany 39 : 19-237.

[1965]
4. Ohashi, H. (1965). A taxonomic study of Lilium maculatum Thunb. s. L
with a special reference to its pollen morphology. The Science Reports of
the Tohoku University, 4th ser. (Biology) 31 : 93-103.

5. Ohashi, H. (1965). Notes on some species of Desmodium and Codariocalyx
from Himalaya (1). Journal of Japanese Botany 40 : 363-369.

[1966]
6. Hara, H. and Ohashi, H. (1966). Rosaceae. In : Hara, H. (ed.), Flora of
Eastern Himalaya. pp. 118-135. University Tokyo Press, Tokyo.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

16.

[1967]
17.

[1968]
18.

19.

KIBILIF (1966). = 2 BHEAOFHE L FHA A, HYWIME 41 : 95-
96. [Ohashi, H. (1966). Nomenclatural notes on some taxa of
Leguminosae. Journal of Japanese Botany 41 : 95-96].

KABIETF (1966). YT oNF@woT. YW FEHEEE 41 ¢ 148-155.
[Ohashi, H. (1966). Preliminary notes on the Desmodium oxyphylium group
(Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 41 : 148-155].

KIGIIF (1966). hE A NBO—FE. WHPFRMEE 41 ¢ 252-254.
[(Ohashi, H. (1966). A new species of Cynanchum (Asclepiadaceae) from
Shikoku, Japan. Journal of Japanese Botany 41 : 252-254].

Ohashi, H. (1966). Piperaceae. In : Hara, H. (ed.), Flora of Eastern
Himalaya. pp. 42-44. University Tokyo Press, Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (1966). Moraceae. In : Hara, H. (ed.), Flora of Eastern
Himalaya. pp. 53-56. University Tokyo Press, Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (1966). Annonaceae. Iz : Hara, H. (ed.), Flora of Eastern
Himalaya. pp. 97-99. University Tokyo Press, Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (1966). Capparidaceae. In : Hara, H. (ed.), Flora of Eastern
Himalaya. pp. 105-106. University Tokyo Press, Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (1966). Leguminosae. In : Hara, H. (ed.), Flora of Eastern
Himalaya. pp. 135-166. University Tokyo Press, Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (1966). Plumbaginaceae. In : Hara, H. (ed.), Flora of Eastern
Himalaya. p. 249. University Tokyo Press, Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (1966). Dioscoreaceae. In : Hara, H. (ed.), Flora of Eastern
Himalaya. pp. 419-420. University Tokyo Press, Tokyo.

BB « KBRIF (1967). w Y BoRtiE ¥ 7 €y = V3. T
2k 42 : 240-241. [Asai, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1967). Ammi majus L. as an
alien plant in Japan. Journal of Japanese Botany 42 : 240-2417.

Ohashi, H. (1968). Taxonomical notes on Indigofera trifoliata L. Journal of
Japanese Botany 43 : 115-123.

KEBILIF (1968). 7 —% /E Lespedeza Griffithii O3FE % . {EBIoeHE
43 : 205. [Ohashi, H. (1968). A seedling of Lespedeza Griffithii from
Bhutan, E. Himalaya. Journal of Japanese Botany 43 : 205].



20.

[1969]
21.

[1970]
22.

23.

[1971]
24.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Ohashi, H. (1968). A new species of Sophora (Leguminosae) from Bhutan,
E. Himalaya. Journal of Japanese Botany 43 : 206-208.

KIHATHER « KRB (1969). 7 o707 A, WPt 44 : 29-
31. [Ohwi, J. and Ohashi, H. (1969). Adzuki beans of Asia. Journal of
Japanese Botany 44 : 29-31].

ANMLHERE « KIBINEF « BREFRAT (1970). {EOHpS . B FHEEYE
B#. No. 3 : 321-354. [Koyama, H., Ohashi, H. and Fukuoka, M.
(1970). Phytogeography of some flowering plants of the Tsushima Islands.
Memoirs of the National Science Museum Tokyo. No. 3 : 321-354].

Ohashi, H. and Sohma, K. (1970). A revision of the genus Euchresta
(Leguminosae). Journal of Faculty of Science, University of Tokyo, Sect.
III (Botany) 10 : 207-231.

Hara, H. and Ohashi, H. (1971). Rosaceae. In : Hara, H. (ed.), Flora of
Eastern Himalaya. 2 : 49-61. University of Tokyo Press, Tokyo; also,
University Museum, University of Tokyo Bulletin No. 2.

Ohashi, H. (1971). Piperaceae. In : Hara, H. (ed.), Flora of Eastern
Himalaya. 2 : 14. University of Tokyo Press, Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (1971). Moraceae. In : Hara, H. (ed.), Flora of Eastern
Himalaya. 2 : 20. University of Tokyo Press, Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (1971). Leguminosae. I» : Hara, H. (ed.), Flora of Eastern
Himalaya. 2 : 61-68. University of Tokyo Press, Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (1971). Dioscoreaceae. In : Hara, H. (ed.), Flora of Eastern
Himalaya. 2 : 175. University of Tokyo Press, Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (1971). A monograph of the subgenus Dollinera of the genus
Desmodium (Leguminosae). In : Hara, H. (ed.), Flora of Eastern Himalaya
2 . 259-320. University of Tokyo Press, Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (1971). A taxonomic study of the tribe Coronilleae
(Leguminosae), with a special reference to pollen morphology. Journal of
Faculty of Science, University of Tokyo, Sect. III (Botany) 11 : 25-92.



[1973]
31.

32.

33.

34.

[1974]
35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

Hara, H. and Ohashi, H. (1973). Arisaema (Sect. Trisecta) vexillatum
Hara et Ohashi and Streptopus parvasimplex Hara et Ohashi. In : Hara, H.
(1973). New or noteworthy flowering plants from Eastern Himalaya (12).
Journal of Japanese Botany 48 : 99-103.

Ohashi, H. (1973). The Asiatic species of Desmodium and its allied genera
(Leguminosae). Ginkgoana No. 1, 318 pp.+76 pls. Academia Scientific
Book™ Co., Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (1973). Euchresteae, a new tribe of the family Leguminosae.
Journal of Japanese Botany 48 : 225-234.

KIFRZER « KAFIREF (1973).  HEES €2 SALBO—HE, v 7t
=y, FETFIeMiEE 48 ¢ 370-373. [Ohwi, J. and Ohashi, H. (1973).
Cynanchum Yamanakae, a new species of Asclepiadaceae from Shikoky,
Japan. Journal of Japanese Botany 48 : 370-373].

Ohashi, H. (1974). Studies in the genus Campylotropis (Leguminosae) (1).
Journal of Japanese Botany 49 : 40-46.

Ohashi, H. (1974). Studies in the genus Campylotropis (Leguminosae) (2).
Journal of Japanese Botany 49 : 105-111.

Ohashi, H. (1974). Notes on Himalayan Hedysarum (Leguminosae).
Journal of Japanese Botany 49 : 161-167.

KGR (1974). S v AF~FREBEOXRKFTIE. EWHREMEE 49 -
167. [Ohashi, H. (1974). Corrections to my combinations in the genus
Christia. Journal of Japanese Botany 49 : 167].

Ohashi, H. (1974). Studies in the genus Campylotropis (Leguminosae) (3).
Journal of Japanese Botany 49 : 329-333.

FAGIEHF « SLRM— (1974). v e sy oBELREE. FYTTIRHE
49 : 73-75. [Ohashi, H. and Tateishi, Y. (1974). Lotus corniculatus and L.
tenuis in Japan. Journal of Japanese Botany 49 : 73-75].

KIFRZER » KIBIAEF(1974). BALEEO 7 v 7 o EYHEHE 49
344-345. [Ohwi, J. and Ohashi, H. (1974). New combinations in Japanese
and Formosan Silene (Caryophyllaceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 49 :
344-345].



[1975]

42.

43.

44.

46.

47.

48.

[1976]
49.

o

Hara, H. and Ohashi, H. (1975). Rosaceae. I : Ohashi, H. (ed.), Flora of
Eastern Himalaya 3 : 51-54. University of Tokyo Press, Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (1975). A note on Hedysarum and Astragalus (Leguminosae)
with reference to two Himalayan species. Journal of Japanese Botany 50 :
21-24.

KEBIAEF (1975). BEORF = AE. HDPFEHEE 50 @ 31. [Ohashi,
H. (1975). Zornia (Leguminosae) in Taiwan. Journal of Japanese Botany
50 : 31].

Ohashi, H. (1975). Nomenclatural changes in several Himalayan
Leguminosae. Journal of Japanese Botany 50 : 305-309.

Ohashi, H. (ed.). (1975). Flora of Eastern Himalaya, 3rd report. 458
pp-+33 pls. University of Tokyo Press, Tokyo; also University Museum,
University of Tokyo Bulletin No. 8.

Ohashi, H. (1975). Leguminosae. In : Ohashi, H. (ed.), Flora of Eastern
Himalaya 3 : 54-72.

Ohashi, H. and Tateishi, Y. (1975). The genus Hedysarum (Leguminosae)
in the Himalayas. In : Ohashi, H. (ed.), Flora of Eastern Himalaya 3 :
363-392.

Ohashi, H. (1976). Studies in the genus Campylotropis (4). Journal of
Japanese Botany 51 : 345-348.

Ohashi, H. (1976). Crotalaria Kanaii, a new Leguminosae from central
Himalaya. Journal of Japanese Botany 51 : 299-302.

Ohashi, H. and Tateishi, Y. (1976). Mucuna macrocarpa and M. gigantea
(Leguminosae) in Japan and Formosa. Journal of Japanese Botany 51 :
161-168.

KEGIEIF « SIBEE— (1976). v =79 £<OWE. WEHPIcHE 51
208. [Ohashi, H. and Tateishi, Y. (1976). Dimorphous anthers of Mucuna
gigantea. Journal of Japanese Botany 51 : 208].



[1977]
53.

ot
i

60.

61.

[1978]
62.

63.

Huang, T. C. and Ohashi, H. (1977). Leguminosae. Iz : Li, H. L. et al.
(eds.), Flora of Taiwan 3 : 148-421. Epoch Publishing Co., Ltd. Taipei,
Taiwan.

AAFEFE « BB » BREY « KBRE « ABIAEF (1977). 3 .« B
HFREERYTRGE (F 1 ). EFRFMEE 31 ¢ 136-144. [Kubo, M., Katsuki,
T., Nagao, T., Mizuno, M. and Ohashi, H. (1977). Pharmacognostical
studies on the Chinese crude drugs “Gehua” (Part I). Syoyakugaku Zasshi
31 : 136-144].

KIBIEIF (1977). =R b ~F (53 OBIE3 &E. MPIseHEs 52 ¢
95-96. [Ohashi, H. (1977). White—flowered forms of Desmodium
podocarpum DC. (Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 52 : 95-96].

KEBIRF (1977). r 7> 7 e0XZAEE. HEPPFLHE 52 © 288
[Ohashi, H. (1977). Correction of our new combination to Silene firma f.
pubescens. Journal of Japanese Botany 52 : 288].

Ohashi, H. and Tateishi, Y. (1977). The genus Rhynchosia (Leguminosae)
in Nepal. Botanical Magazine Tokyo 90 : 219-233.

KABILEF « SLBRE— (1977). v r.i30 ~5 7470, HEPPIGRHE 52 ¢
106. [Ohashi, H. and Tateishi, Y. (1977). A white—flowered form of Vicia
amurensts (Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 52 : 106].

KRB » E— (1977). ~~=v ¥ 054, HEYPeMst 52 . 223~
224. [Ohashi, H. and Tateishi, Y. (1977). Notes on Lathyrus japonicus in
Japan. Journal of Japanese Botany 52 : 223-2241.

Tateishi, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1977). A second species of Nesphostylis
(Leguminosae—Phaseoleae) from Asia. Botanical Magazine Tokyo 90 :
149-152.

Tateishi, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1977). The genus Dolichos (Leguminosae) in
the Himalayas. Bulletin of National Science Museum of Tokyo 3 : 71-84.

Ohashi, H. (1978). The taxonomy and distribution of Euchresta japonica
(Leguminosae). Botanical Magazine Tokyo 91 : 291-294.

KEEEITF (1978). v m S+ F4 =. HipPigeHst 53 : 128. [Ohashi, H.
(1978). The Japanese name of Erythrina variegata f. alba. Journal of
Japanese Botany 53 : 128].



64.

[1979]
65.

66.

67.

68.

[1980]
69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

Ohashi, H. and Tateishi, Y. (1978). A new subspecies of Rhynchosia harae
(Leguminosae) from Laos and Thailand. Journal of Japanese Botany 53 :
142-144.

Hara, H. and Ohashi, H. (1979). Rosaceae. In : Hara, H. and Williams, L.
H. J. (eds.), Enumeration of Flowering Plants of Nepal 2 : 133-149.
British Museum (Natural History), London.

Ohashi, H. (1979). Leguminosae (excepting Astragalus and Oxytropis). In :
Hara, H. and Williams, L. H. J. (eds.), An Enumeration of the Flowering
Plants of Nepal 2 : 103-133. British Museum (Natural History), London.

KABIRIE (1979).  Dolichos OFI%. HEMHITFEHEE 54 : 264, [Ohashi, H.
(1979). The Japanese name of Dolichos. Journal of Japanese Botany 54 :
264].

Ohashi, H. and Kurosawa, S. (1979). The chromosome numbers in
Euchresta (Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 54 : 39-42.

Honda, M., Kimura, A., Kitamura, S., Ito, H., Hara, H., Iwatsuki, K, and
Ohashi, H. (1980). Was Sugimoto’s the Nippon Journal of Botany
published effectively? Journal of Japanese Botany 55 : 93-96.

Murata, J. and Ohashi, H. (1980). Taxonomic notes on Arisaema
heterocephalum Koidzumi (Araceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 55 :
161-170.

KAGIEIF (1980). ~ A BHiEtp. IEMEGE  EWEREE. pp. 151-
155, ZFe v v & —, iR,

KIBILEF (1980). 7 A+E—pEF LONELER. AXFERSER)
HREERLOMS 21 ¢ 73-76. EEHMR. 25(. [Ohashi, H. (1980).
Systematic position of 'Azuki’ = Vigna angularis (Willd.) Ohwi & Ohashi
(Leguminosae). Nihonn-ikusyu Gakkai (ed.), Recent Advance in Plant
Breeding 21 : 73-76. Keigaku-shuppan, Tokyo].

Ohashi, H. and Iijima, M. (1980). The chromosome of the section
Podocarpium (Leguminosae~Desmodium). Journal of Japanese Botany 55 :
238-243.

Ohashi, H. and Murata, J. (1980). Taxonomy of the Japanese Arisaema
{(Araceae). Journal of Faculty of Science, University of Tokyo, Sect. III
(Botany) 12 : 281-336.



[1981]
75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

[1982]
82.

83.

84.

Ohashi, H. (1981). Catalogue of the type specimens preserved in the
herbarium of Department of Botany in the University Museum, University
of Tokyo. Part 1, Araceae. University Museum, University of Tokyo,
Material Report No. 5, 28 pp.+63 pls.

Ohashi, H. (1981). List of the type specimens in the herbaria of Japan-
Arisaema (Araceae). 26 pp. Working Group on Determination of Types
and Authentic Specimens of Vascular Plants, c¢/o Herbarium, Dept. Botany,
Kyoto University, Kyoto.

KIGIEIF (1981). S ¥ ¥/ ~FEor F— 3 vF/ ~FoRFco,T.
e Mt 56 : 239-244. [Ohashi, H. (1981). Notes on Lespedeza
thunbergii (DC.) Nakai. Journal of Japanese Botany 56 : 239-2441].

KHBIAEF (1981). = v-2r 0FL. HHPHIFEHEEE 56 : 392. [Ohashi, H.
(1981).  Argusiaargentea (L. f.) H. Heine (Boraginaceae). Journal of
Japanese Botany 56 : 392].

Ohashi, H., Polhill, R. M. and Schubert, B. G. (1981). Desmodieae. In :
Polhill, R. M. and Raven, P. H. (eds.), Advances in Legume Systematics.
Part 1. 292-300. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew.

Ohashi, H. and Takahashi, H. (1981). Pollen morphology of Vigna
angularis (Leguminosae). Botanical Magazine Tokyo 94 : 177-180.

Tateishi, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1981). Eastern Asiatic species of Mucuna
(Leguminosae). Botanical Magazine Tokyo 94 : 91-105.

KAGIAEF (1982). BXRE-~ 2 BHEHOME. EYSEHBE 33 : 308-320.
[Ohashi, H. (1982). A taxonomic survey on the Japanese Leguminosae.
Acta Phytotaxonomica et Geobotanica 33 : 308-320].

KIBIEIF (1982).  + 4 £Eh. HATSEALGE) : BAOTARmY 1 127
139. SEJL#E, #Ig.

KABIAET (1982). o 7B ENFEMMGRE) - BROELEY 1 @ 140-
141, SFELH, HE.

KIBIAEF (1982). —~ %l EAHEMGE) : BAROELHY . 186-212.
SERLEE, BIR.



86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

[1983]
92.

93.

[1984]
94.

96.

97.

KABIREF (1982).  ~~~ € oBh (eAr3ifn GR) « AAOE Ay 11 : 222,
A, HR.

KAGREF (1982). 7 =% EHHREMOGE « BAOFERY I : 223, ¢
JUE, B

KEGIEEF (1982). HARE~ AFBET5¥20FE. MHUrRstst 57
29-30. [Ohashi, H. (1982). Nomenclatural changes in Leguminosae of
Japan. Journal of Japanese Botany 57 : 29-30].

Ohashi, H. (1982). The taxonomic position of the genus Murfonia
(Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 57 : 225-231.

Ohashi, H. (1982). The taxonomic position of Tadehagi rodgeri
(Leguminosae~Desmodieae). Journal of Japanese Botany 57 : 264-268.

KEBIREF « SLER— « FHEE « AR (1982). v~ 7 vEFRMEYOSHE -
SARSEER (1), HFsEMsE 57 : 1-9. [Ohashi, H., Tateishi, Y., Murata,
G. and Kato, M. (1982). Contributions towards the plant taxonomy and
distribution in the Himalayan elements (1). Journal of Japanese Botany 57 :
1-91.

Chen T. T. and Ohashi, H. (1983). Two forms in Desmodium laxiflorum
DC. (Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 58 : 263-269.

Ohashi, H., Murata, J. and Takahashi, M. (1983). Pollen morphology of
the Japanese Arisaema (Araceae). The Science Reports of the Tohoku
University, 4th ser. (Biology) 38 : 219-251.

Ohashi, H. (1984). Infraspecific taxa of Desmodium microphyllum (Thunb.)
DC. (Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 59 : 42-47.

KGRI (1984) . MM s J OB O LM & ATRR. L LG - SRETHHEGE) -
MR, pp. 331-330. BEUAEHIRS, BUN.

KABIKEF (1984). M OSHERM. L LERK - SUTHKEGR)  £9%.
pp. 443-484. WRUKZHMRE, Wi

Ohashi, H., Tateishi, Y., Huang, T. C. and Chen, T. T. (1984).
Taxonomic studies on the Leguminosae of Taiwan I. The Science Reports
of the Tohoku University, 4th ser. (Biology) 38 : 277-334.



10

[1985]
98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

[1986]
103.

104.

106.

107.

BAET « KBRIF (1985). » 7 V== ~FOoREEN. HEYUEMHSE
60 : 280-284. [Nemoto, T and Ohashi, H. (1985). The branching system
of Desmodium heterophyllum (Willd.) DC. (Leguminosae). Journal of
Japanese Botany 60 : 280-284].

Ohashi, H. (1985). Specific diversity in Desmodium subgenus Desmodium
(Leguminosae). In : Hara, H. (ed.), Origin and Evolution of Diversity in
Plants and Plant Communities. pp. 176-187. Academia Scientific Book
Inc., Tokyo.

KABIIF (1983). = A BOBLIEY & ~F% 77 o, YR 60
222. [Ohashi, H. (1985). Records of a naturalized Coronilla (Leguminosae)
in Japan. Journal of Japanese Botany 60 : 222].

Ohashi, H., Nemoto, T., Endo, Y. and Huang, T.C. (1985). Taxonomic
studies on the Leguminosae of Taiwan II. The Science Reports of the
Tohoku University, 4th ser. (Biology) 39 : 53- 66.

Yasui, T. Tateishi, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1985). Distribution of low
molecular weight carbohydrates in the subgenus Ceratotropis of the genus
Vigna (Leguminosae). Botanical Magazine Tokyo 98 : 75-87.

Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1986). Variation aﬁd infraspecific diversity of
Vicia venosa (Leguminosae) in Japan. The Science Reports of the Tohoku
University, 4th ser. (Biology) 39(2) : 121-141.

KIBIEIF (1986). ¥ #/ ~Flr FHEE—r ~FOFEEMVER L
UL B LUC. TEMPIEMESE 61 ¢ 114-126. [Ohashi, H. (1986). Notes
on Lespedeza thunbergii and its wild ancestor, var. patens (Leguminosae).
Journal of Japanese Botany 61 : 114-126].

S (1986). BRERDT 7 ) % = v . MMTEME 61 : 147.
[Ohashi, H. (1986). Notes on Indigofera spicata naturalized in the
Ryukyus. Journal of Japanese Botany 61 : 147].

KGR (1986). TIHETFUF VY g ETFET VS VY g VDER
TE. WP sst 61 : 172 . [Ohashi, H. (1986). Nomenclatural
changes in two taxa of Japanese Arisaema. Journal of Japanese Botany 61 :
172].

FAEINIF (1986). RAtHEM 7 o H Y v¥. FHPPFRHEE 61 © 268-260.
[Ohashi, H. (1986). A record of Desmodium intortum (Leguminosae)
naturalized in Japan. Journal of Japanese Botany 61 : 268-269].



108.

[1987]
109.

110.

111.

112.

113.

114.

116.

117.

[1988]
118.

11

FABIKIT « BAEF1986). A < F = ~FOHHARN ML 61
15-21. [Ohashi, H. (1986). The branching system of Desmodium triflorum
(L.) DC. (Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 61 : 15-21].

Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1987). Chromosomes of five infraspecific taxa of
Vicia venosa (Leguminosae) in Japan. Journal of Japanese Botany 62 : 65—
69.

Hoshi, H. and Ohashi, H. (1987). Maackia (Leguminosae) of Taiwan.
Journal of Japanese Botany 62 : 97-103.

Mizuno, M., Kato, M., linuma, M., Tanaka, T., Kimura, A., Ohashi, H.
and Sakai, H. (1987). Acylated luteolin glucosides from Salix gilgiana.
Phytochemistry 26 : 2418-2420.

KIBIF (1987).  BLHTF OHEMERICOWTC. TEYTIEHEGE 62 @ 23~
30. [Ohashi, H. (1987). Floristic regions in the Tohoku District of Japan.
Journal of Japanese Botany 62 : 23-30].

KABIRE (1987). =Z=vFvav sy oft. WML 62 : 209-210.
[Ohashi, H. (1987). Flowers of Menziesia goyozanensis M. Kikuchi
(Ericaceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 62 : 209-210].

Ohashi, H. (1987). Eleutherococcus (Araliaceae)-a new system and new
combinations. Journal of Japanese Botany 62 : 353-361.

Ohashi, H. (1987). New combinations in Chinese Evodiopanax (Araliaceae).
Journal of Japanese Botany 62 : 362.

KRBT (1987). Hikih~ = S OME. Bl B (@ : BAE4AEE  #Hi.
pp. 88-93. T WH, Hi.

Yasui, T., Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1987). Infrageneric variation of the
low molecular weight carbohydrate composition of the seeds of the genus
Vicia (Leguminosae). Botanical Magazine Tokyo 100 : 255-272.

B ORER . KEEIAIF (1988). 1 7oA v FOERLO{b. WEWIFEHEE 63
55-64. [Choi, B.H. and Ohashi, H. (1988). Diversity of Hedysarum
vicioides (Leguminosae) in East Asia. Journal of Japanese Botany 63 : 55—
64].



12

119.

120.

121.

122.

123.

124.

126.

127.

128.

129.

Choi, B. H. and Ohashi, H. (1988). A new species of Hedysarum
(Leguminosae) from China. Notes of Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh 45 :
107-110.

Nemoto, T. and Ohashi, H. (1988). Floral nectaries in Lespedeza,
Kummerowia and Campylotropis (Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese
Botany 63 : 112-126, pls. 4-9.

Ohashi, H. (1988). Rhaphiolepis (Rosaceae) of Japan. Journal of Japanese
Botany 63 : 1-7.

KIBEIF (1988). AnaFe o v vy Oy HEHHIFEHE 63 - 7.
[Ohashi, H. (1988). A new name for a Japanese variety of Lonicera
alpigera L. (Caprifoliaceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 63 : 7].

KIBILIF (1988). 3 X9 5 DL, WYUEMEt 63 : 13-14. [Ohashi,
H. (1988). The new name instead of Quercus mongolica Fisch. var.
grosseserrata (Bl.) Rehd. et Wils. (Fagaceae). Journal of Japanese Botany
63 : 13-14].

KEBILEF (1988). w2/ 7 mrw A% V¥, fEMWPIEHEE 63 : 64. [Ohashi,
H. (1988). A new name for a variety of Rhamnus japonica (Rhamnaceae).
Journal of Japanese Botany 63 : 64].

Ohashi, H. (1988). New names for two Asiatic legumes. Journal of
Japanese Botany 63 : 159-160.

FHEIRIF (1988). =¥V a v, B3 2FrRIV0Es 2FSFORERT
hREOSL. EYTEMEE 63 ¢ 190-191. [Ohashi, H. (1988). New
names for several forms of Japanese species of Ardisia (Myrsinaceae).
Journal of Japanese Botany 63 : 190-191].

Ohashi, H. (1988). Photinia serratifolic (Rosaceae) in Taiwan. Journal of
Japanese Botany 63 : 233-235.

Ohashi, H. (1988). Desmodium (Leguminosae) of the Hawailan Islands.
The Science Reports of the Tohoku University, 4th ser. (Biology) 39 :
171-189.

Ohashi, H., Tateishi, Y., Nemoto, T. and Endo, Y. (1988). Taxonomic
studies on the Leguminosae of Taiwan III. The Science Reports of the
Tohoku University, 4th ser. (Biology) 39 : 191-248.



13

[1989]
130. Hoshi, H. and Ohashi, H. (1989). Sophora franchetiana Dunn
(Leguminosae) : Morphology of flowers and pollen grains and its
taxonomic position. Journal of Japanese Botany 64 : 129-134.

131. Mizuno, M., Kato, M., linuma, M., Tanaka, T., Kimura, A., Ohashi, H.,
Sakai, H. and Kajita, T. (1989). Two chemical races in Salix sachalinensis
Fr. Schmidt (Salicaceae). Botanical Magazine Tokyo 102 : 403-411.

132. Mizuno, M., Kato, M., linuma, M., Tanaka, T., Kimura, A., Ohashi, H.
and Sakai, H. (1989). Chemotaxonomy of the family Salicaceae. Asian
Journal of Plant Science 1 : 1-14.

133. KEEIREF (1989). —~ 2 vfh (EVTREEMGR) - RACHEMEMALR I
135-137. FJLsk, A

134, KIBILF (1989). 5% (w27 7E, 7@, FAFTBxEKR). ENE
i GR) - BAoEAEpAER 1 179-228. F Lk, B

135. KHEIAEF (1989). —~<F. HEAEEHMGRE - BAOCEEEMDAR I 229-
256, pls. 253-272. E Uk, FE.

136, KIBIAEF (1989). F2 vy FE. HENEEMGR : BAOBHEEDARER
II : 3. PR,

137.  KEBIEIF (1989). 1 FVEL /st (@R - BROF Ay ARE I .
90-91. Ef#, it

138.  KHBIREF (1989). v ~FHE. ENFEHOGER)  BROFAMEpAEL 1T
94-95. L, HIE.

139. K#BIEEF (1989). w1V Bl ENREMGR - 9ACBHAMpAE I .
108. FELH, B

140.  KFBIAEF(1989). v 7= o R EMEEOGR) - AROTAMBAKR I
157-162. FJL#k, HH.

1. KEGEEF (1989). 4 b1 =Rf EAHRENGE - BAOHAMYALR 11 -
266. FILAE, A

142, KEBISIF (1989). 27 57 v 24 OFEFL. HHPIEHEE 64 © 215-216.
[Ohashi, H. (1989). The new scientific name instead of Cassia nomame
(Sieb.) Honda or Chamaecrista dimidiata (Roxb.) Lock (Leguminosae-
Caesalpinioideae). Journal of Japanese Botany 64 : 215-216].



14

143.

£1990]

144.

146.

147.

148.

149.

150.

151.

KIBIRIF (1989). v =2¥Boxf L AAREOCEE. HEMIIRHEE 64 ¢
216-218. [Ohashi, H. (1989). Eleutherococcs (Araliaceae) of Japan.
Journal of Japanese Botany 64 : 216-218].

Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1990). New distinctions between Alysicarpus
vaginalis and A. ovalifolius (Leguminosae). Nat. Hist. Research 1 : 43-48.

Mizuno, M., Kato, M., Hosoi, N., Ilinuma, M., Tanaka, T., Kimura, A.,
Ohashi, H., Sakai, H. and Kajita, T. (1990). Phenolic compounds from
Salix sachalinensis. Heterocycles 31(8) : 1409-1412.

Nemoto, T. and Ohashi, H. (1990). Organographic and ontogenetic studies
on the inflorescence of Lespedeza cuneata (Dum.-Cours.) G. Don
(Leguminosae), Botanical Magazine Tokyo 103 : 217-231.

Qhashi, H. (1990). Desmodium schubertiae (Leguminosae), a new species
from Cambodia and Vietnam. Journal of Arnold Arboretum. 71 : 381-384.

Ohashi, H. (1990). Desmodium. Wagner, W. et al. (eds.), Manual of the
Flowering Plants of Hawai’i. pp. 665-670. University of Hawaii Press.

KEEIIF (1990). H#H0BEES, BEMYHELRN 463 Lo HAEY~
OFEH. WEYPeedsE 65 1 248-256. [Ohashi, H. (1990). An application
of the Article 46.3 of the International Code of Botanical Nomenclature,
1988, to Japanese plant names. Journal of Japanese Botany 65 : 248-256].

KB (1990). HAE» =2 YALBOFHEE. BEHWHRHRE 65
277-278. [Ohashi, H. (1990). New combinations in Japanese Vincetoxicum.
Journal of Japanese Botany 65 : 277-278].

Tateishi, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1990). Systematics of the aduki bean group
in the genus Vigna. In : Fujii, K. et al. (eds.), Bruchids and Legumes :
Economics, Ecology and Coevolution pp. 189-199. Kluwer Academic
Publishers, The Netherlands.

Wiriadinata, H. and Ohashi, H. (1990). Four new species of Mucuna
(Leguminosae) of the Lesser Sunda Islands, Indonesia. Journal of Japanese
Botany 65 : 97-108.

Yasui, T. and Ohashi, H. (1990). The low molecular weight carbohydrate
composition of seeds in the Leguminosae-A new taxonomic character in
the family-. The Science Reports of the Tohoku University, 4th ser.
(Biology) 39(4) : 257-393.



[1991]
154. Iketani, H. and Ohashi, H. (1991). Anatomical structure of fruits and
evolution of the tribe Sorbeae in the subfamily Maloideae (Rosaceae).
Journal of Japanese Botany 66 : 319-351.

155. Iketani, H. and Ohashi, H. (1991). Pourthiaeca (Rosaceae) distinct from
Photinia. Journal of Japanese Botany 66 : 352-355.

156. Mizuno, M., Kato, M., linuma, M., Tanaka, T., Kimura, A. , Ohashi, H.,
Sakai, H. and Kajita, T. (1991). Further study on two chemical races of
Salix sachalinensis Fr. Schmidt. Chem. Pharm. Bull. 39(3) : 803-804.

157. Ohashi, H. (1991). Taxonomic studies in Desmodium heterocarpon (L.) DC.
(Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 66 : 14-25.

158. KIBIKHF « B HLBRE - B (1991). rra< @ ~Trerrh< ¥
HONE L TERTVAE. WYPrsesst 66 : 110-124. [Ohashi, H., Hoshi, H.
and Iketani, H. (1991). Taxonomy and pollen morphology of hybrids
between Sorbus and Micromeles in the genus Sorbus (Rosaceae subfamily
Maloideae) . Journal of Japanese Botany 66 : 110-124]

159. Ohashi, H., Tateishi, Y., Nemoto, T. and Hoshi, H. (1991). Taxonomic
studies on the Leguminosae of Taiwan IV. The Science Reports of the
Tohoku University, 4th ser. (Biology) 40(1) : 1-37.

[1992]
160. Ohashi, H. (1992). A new species of Desmodium (Leguminosae) from
Laos. Journal of Japanese Botany 67 : 320-323.

161, KB GR) (1992). EBRMEMA G L IRF 1998, SANTTZERT, W, 228
Pp.

162. Tateishi, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1992). Taxonomic studies on Glycine of
Taiwan. Journal of Japanese Botany 67 : 127-147.

[1993]
163. Huang, T.C. and Ohashi, H. (1993). Leguminosae. Iz : Flora of Taiwan
Second edition. 3 : 160-396. Editorial Committee of the Flora of Taiwan,
Second Edition. Taipei, Taiwan.

164. Iketani, H. and Ohashi, H. (1993). Taxonomy of native species of Pyrus in
Taiwan. Journal of Japanese Botany 68 : 38-43.

165. HBHEE « KEEF (1993). 3EHE DNA © RFLPs SHic kB2 A b
FBOSTHE. Newsletter for Plant Molecular Systematics 10 : 4-5.



16

166.

167.

168.

169.

170.

171.

172.

173.

[1994]
174.

175.

176.

Nemoto, T. and Ohashi, H. (1993). The inflorescence structure of
Kummerowia (Leguminosae). Botanical Journal of Linnean Society 111 :
281-294.

Nemoto, T. and Ohashi, H. (1993). Seedling morphology of Lespedeza
(Leguminosae). Journal Plant Research 106 : 121-128.

Ohashi, H. (1993). Nomenclature of Acer pictum Thunberg ex Murray and
its infraspecific taxa (Aceraceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 68 : 315-
325.

Ohashi, H. (1993). Rosaceae (Rubus by Ohashi, H. and Hsieh, C.F.). In :
Flora of Taiwan Second edition. 3 : 69-159. Editorial Committee of the
Flora of Taiwan, Second Edition. Taipei, Taiwan.

Ohashi, H. (1993). Araliaceae (Aralia by Ohashi, H. and Lu, S.Y.). In :
Flora of Taiwan Second edition. 3 : 986-1009. Editorial Committee of the
Flora of Taiwan, Second Edition. Taipei, Taiwan.

KIGIRIF « & HBE (1993). Ak s34 r=v o bk i R
= vy ODIEOER. KBEMHPIELEE 10 ¢ 10-13. [Ohashi, H. and
Hoshi, H. (1993). Floral variation of Maackia amurensis subsp. buergeri
and M. floribunda in central Honshu. Gifu-ken shokubutsu kenkyuukaishi
10 : 10-13].

Ohashi, H. and Iketani, H. (1993). New combinations of Asiatic Aria
(Rosaceae—-Maloideae—Sorbeae). Journal of Japanese Botany 68 : 355-
361.

Ohmiya, T. and Ohashi, H. (1993). Embryology of Wisteria floribunda
(Willd.) DC. (Leguminosae) and the taxonomic position of the genus.
Journal of Japanese Botany 68 : 326-333.

Dy Phon, P., Ohashi, H., and Vidal, J. E. (1994). Leguminosae
(Fabaceae) —Papilionoideae— Desmodieae. In : Morat, Ph. (ed.), Flora du
Cambodge du Laos et du Vietnam 27 : 1-154. Museum National d’Histoire
Naturelle, Paris.

Kajita, T. and Ohashi, H. (1994). Chloroplast DNA variation in
Desmodium subgenus Podocarpium (Leguminosae) : Infrageneric phylogeny
and infraspecific variation. Journal of Plant Research 107 : 349-354.

Kurosawa, T. and Ohashi, H. (1994). Morphological, phenological and
Taxonomical studies on Euphorbia lasiocaula and E. sinanensis
(Euphorbiaceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 69 : 1-13.



177.

178.

179.

180.

181.

182.

[1995]
183.

184.

186.

187.

188.

17

Kurosawa, T. and Ohashi, H. (1994). Distinctions between Euphorbia
lasiocaula Boiss. and E. pekinensis Rupr. (Euphorbiaceae). Journal of
Japanese Botany 69 : 270-281.

Ohashi, H. (1994). The taxonomic position of Desmodium auricomum
Benth. (Leguminosae-Papilionoideae) and its new variety. Journal of
Japanese Botany 69 : 24-27.

Ohashi, H. (1994). Nomenclature of Kalopanax septemlobus (Thunberg ex
Murray) Koidzumi and classification of its infraspecific taxa (Araliaceae).
Journal of Japanese Botany 69 : 28-31.

Ohashi, H. (1994). The correct name for the Asiatic variety of Viburnum
opulus L. (Caprifoliaceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 69 : 32-33.

Ohashi, H. and Iketani, H. (1994). A new name for a Taiwanese Photinia
(Rosaceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 69 : 22-23.

KEGIREF « tUfp— 5 (1994). v v E =2 v EEr». HYTEHELE 69
320-323. [Ohashi, H. and Yamanaka, T. (1994). Notes on the hairiness of
Sanguisorba officinalis L. (Rosaceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 69 :
320-3231.

Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1995). The morphology of styles and stigmas in
Vicia (Leguminosae), and its systematic implications. Journal of Plant
Research 108 : 17-24.

RIS« KABIRIF (1995). -~~~z OFLTEREE. EYWHEM#E 70 ¢
57. [Nakai, H. and Ohashi, H. (1995). Purplish red flowered form of
Arabis stelleri var. japonica (Cruciferae). Journal of Japanese Botany 70 :
571

Nakai, H. and Ohashi, H. (1995). Who is the correct author of Cimicifuga
simplex (Ranunculaceae)? Journal of Japanese Botany 70 : 243-244.

Nemoto, T., Ohashi, H. and Tamate, H. (1995). Phylogeny on Lespedeza
and its allied genera (Desmodieae~Lespedezinae). In : Advances in Legume
Systematics 7. Phylogeny (eds. Crisp, M. and Doyle, J. J.). pp. 351-358.
Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew, England.

Ohashi, H. (1995). An enumeration of Chinese Desmodium and its allied
genera (Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 70 : 111-117.

Ohashi, H. (1995). The taxonomic position of two taxa of Podocarpium
(Leguminosae) from China. Journal of Japanese Botany 70 : 140-143.



189.

190.

[1996]
191.

192.

193.

194.

195.

196.

197.

198.

199.

200.

Ohashi, H. (1995). Two new subspecies of Desmodium laxum
(Leguminosae) from China. Journal of Japanese Botany 70 : 144-148.

Yonekura, K., Iketsu, J. and Ohashi, H. (1995). A new species of Bistorta
(Polygonaceae) from Japan. Journal of Japanese Botany 70 : 107-110.

Choi, B. H. and Ohashi, H. (1996). Pollen morphology and taxonomy ofr
Hedysarum and its related genera of the tribe Hedysareae (Leguminosae—
Papilionoideae). Journal of Japanese Botany 71 : 191-213.

Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1996). The pollen morphology of Vicia
(Leguminosae). American Journal of Botany 83 : 955-960.

Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1996). The infrageneric positions of East Asian
species of Vicia (Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 71 : 254~262.

Huang, S. F., Yang, K. C. and Ohashi, H. (1996). Desmodium densum
(Leguminosae) in Taiwan. Journal of Japanese Botany 71 : 71-75.

Iokawa, Y., Nemoto, T. and Ohashi, H. (1996). The leaf organization of
Kummerowia (Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 71 : 273-280.

Kurosawa, T., Serizawa, S. and Ohashi, H. (1996). A taxonomical note on
Euphorbia watanabei Makino (Euphorbiaceae). Acta Phytotaxonomica et
Geobotanica 47 : 11-17.

rEFETER « KHBIREF (1996). #4 €V oV v oL, EHTREHE 71
76-79. [Nakai, H. and Ohashi, H. (1996). Saxifraga fortunei var. mutabilis,
the correct name instead of S. fortunei var. tncisolobata (Saxifragaceae).
Journal of Japanese Botany 71 : 76-79].

chHTEM « KB (1996). 22933y wlw vy vois
Woessk 71 ;. 80-82. [Nakai, H. and Ohashi, H. (1996). Elatostema
Japonicum Weddell, the correct name for E. wumbellatum Blume
(Urticaceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 71 : 80-82].

ehIETER  FARIE - KHBIEIEF (1996). T AR AFAIVES = FR
I VL. YT MEE 71 ¢ 356-357. [Nakai, H., Igarashi, H. and
Ohashi, H. (1996). Viola brevistipulata var. ciliata and var. yezoana, nom.
nov. Journal of Japanese Botany 71 : 356-357].

Nemoto, T. and Ohashi, H. (1996)., The inflorescence structure of
Campylotropis (Leguminosae). American Journal of Botany 83 : 867-376.



201.

202.

203.

204.

206.

[1997]
207.

208.

209.

210.

19

Ohashi, H. (1996). “Leguminosae of Japan” in ILDIS World Database of
Legumes. In : Bisby, Polhill, Zarucchi, Schrire, Roskov & White {eds.),
Published ILDIS; University of Reading, University of Southampton.
England.

Ohashi, H. (1996). Comments on effective publication and correct author
of Bupleurum ajanense {Umbelliferae). Journal of Japanese Botany 71 :
231-233.

Ohashi, H. and Nakai, H. (1996). New names for East Asian species of
Silene L. (Caryophyllaceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 71 : 268-272.

FABILIF » A8 (1996).  Thunberg, Kaempferus Illustratus sectio
secunda D4 DM, 4w Murray, Systema Vegetabilium ed. 14 &
Thunberg, Flora Japonica ™4 & O, EMHHIsesEss 71 : 105-119.
[Ohashi, H. and Nakai, H. (1966). A check list of names in Thunberg’s
Kaempferus Illustratus Sectio Secunda with three names differently treated
between Murray’'s Systema Vegetabilium ed. 14 and Thunberg’s Flora
Japonica. Journal of Japanese Botany 71 : 105-119].

Ohashi, H., Nemoto, T., and Wu, T. L. (1996). The taxonomic position of
Trifidacanthus (Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 71 : 57-66.

Sunaruno, B. and Ohashi, H. (1996). Dalbergia (Leguminosae) of
Sulawesi, Indonesia. Journal of Japanese Botany 71 : 241-248.

Bailey, C.D., Doyle, J. J., Kajita, T., Nemoto, T. and Ohashi, H. (1997).
The chloroplast 7pl2 intron and ORF184 as phylogenetic markers in the
legume tribe Desmodieae. Systematic Botany 22 : 133-138.

Doyle, J. J., Doyle, J. L., Ballenger, J. A., Dickson, E. E., Kajita, T. and
Ohashi, H. (1997). A phylogeny of the chloroplast gene rbcL in the
Leguminosae : Taxonomic correlations and insights into the evolution of
nodulation. American Journal of Botany 84 : 541-554.

Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1997). The morphology and anatomy of styles in
Vicieae (Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 72 : 9-18.

Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1997). Cladistic analysis of phylogenetic
relationships among the tribes Cicerene, Trifolieae and  Vicieae
(Leguminosae). American Journal of Botany 84 : 523-529.



20

211.

212.

213.

214.

216.

217.

218.

219.

220.

221.

222.

223.

Tokawa, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1997). Two new taxa of Campylotropis
(Leguminosae) from China. Journal of Japanese Botany 72 : 139-143.

FHF » KIBIKIT (1997). ¥ 75292 S OATER. HEHWRHs: 72 -
62. [Nakai, H. and Ohashi, H. (1997). White flowered form of Primula
sorachiana Miyabe & Tatewaki from Hokkaido. Journal of Japanese Botany
72 : 62].

Nemoto, T. and Ohashi, H. (1997). Morphology and variation of
cleistogamous flowers in Lespedeza tomentosa (Thunb.) Siebold ex Maxim.
(Leguminosae) in relation to variation in inflorescence form. Journal of
Japanese Botany 72 : 315-328.

Ohashi, H. (1997). Three species of Dendrolobium in Malesia, Australia
and Fiji (Leguminosae-Papilionoideae : Desmodieae). Taiwania 42 : 135-
141,

Ohashi, H. (1997). Aphyllodium (DC.) Gagnep. instead of Dicerma DC.
(Leguminosae~Papilionoideae : Desmodieae). Taiwania 42 : 142-148.

Ohashi, H. (1997). The taxonomic position of Dendrolobium cumingianum
Benth. (Leguminosae-Papilionoideae : Desmodieae). Taiwania 42 : 149-
153.

Ohashi, H. (1997). Taxonomic status of Phyllodium elegans (Lour.) Desv.
var. javanicum Schindl. (Leguminosae-Papilionoideae : Desmodieae). Journal
of Japanese Botany 72 : 347-351.

KBILEF GR) (1997). BEEMHEEL EFHEH) 1994, BRI
248 pp.

Ohashi, H., Tateishi, Y. and Nakai, H. (1997). Taxonomic notes on Silene
ketskei (Caryophyllaceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 72 : 195-197.

Sunaruno, B. and Ohashi, H. (1997). Dalbergia (Leguminosae) of Borneo.
Journal of Japanese Botany 72 : 198-220.

AR5 « KIBIRF (1997). B4ow 2 7o, EYHFRMERE 72 © 309-310.
[Yamanaka, T. and Ohashi, H. (1997). Millettia japonica form. microphylia
growing wild in Japan. Journal of Japanese Botany 72 : 309-310].

Yonekura, K. and Ohashi, H. (1997). New combinations of East Asian
species of Polygonum s. 1. Journal of Japanese Botany 72 : 154-161.

Yonekura, K. and Ohashi, H. (1997). Correct author names for
combinations in East Asian species of Polygonum s. 1. (Polygonaceae)
Journal of Japanese Botany 72 : 301-308.



224.

[1998]

225.

226.

227.

228.

229.

230.

231.

232.

233.

234.

21

KEET » B (1997). v v EvA vT A A OBEIERE. W
58 72 : 309. [Yonekura, K. and Ohashi, H. (1997). A yellow-green
flowered form of Asarum wunzen (F. Maek.) Kitam. & Murata
(Aristolochiaceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 72 : 309].

Choi, B.H. and Ohashi, H. (1998). Proposal to conserve the name
Hedysarum (Leguminosae : Papilionoideae) with a conserved type. Taxon
47 : 877.

Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1998). Diagnostic characters and distribution of
Indigofera pedicellata Wight & Arn. (Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese
Botany 73 : 67-75.

Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1998). Morphological and anatomical features of
nectary on calyx—-tooth of the genus Vicie (Leguminosae) and their
systematic utility. Journal of Japanese Botany 73 : 92-101.

Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1998). The features of cotyledon areoles in
Leguminosae and their systematic utility. American Journal of Botany 85 :
753-759.

Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1998). Variations in the anatomical features of
cotyledon areoles in Leguminosae. Journal of Japanese Botany 73 : 264-
269.

Ohashi, H. (1998). Dendrolobium polynewrum (S.T. Blake) H. Ohashi from
Australia (Leguminosae-Papilionoideae : Desmodieae). Taiwania 43 : 101-
107

Ohashi, H. (1998). Dendrolobium (Leguminosae-Papilionoideae : Desmodieae)
in the Philippines. Journal of Japanese Botany 73 : 248-258.

Ohashi, H. (1998). The taxonomic position of Desmodium bolsteri
(Leguminosae), a species endemic to the Philippines. Journal of Japanese
Botany 73 : 259-263.

Ohashi, H. and Nemoto, T. (1998). A new species of Desmodium
(Leguminosae) from China. Journal of Japanese Botany 73 : 84-88.

Yonekura, K. and Ohashi, H. (1998). Geographical distribution and
variation of Bistorta tenuicaulis and its new variety from Japan, with special
reference to gynodicecy of B. fenuicaults and B,  abukumensis
(Polygonaceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 73 : 1-11.



22

[1999]
235.

236.

237.

238.

239.

240.

241.

242.

243.

244.

246.

Choi, B.H., Nemoto, T. and Ohashi, H. (1999). Anatomy of nodal regions
and leaves in Hedysarum and related genera (Leguminosae). Journal of
Japanese Botany 74 : 236-250.

Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1999). The developmental change of cell
structures stained by iron-hematoxylin in the cotyledon areole of
Leguminosae. Journal of Japanese Botany 74 : 1-7.

Endo, Y. and Ohashi, H. (1999). Morphological variation and distribution
of the cotyledon areoles in Papilionoideae (Leguminosae) and their
systematic utility. Journal of Japanese Botany 74 : 296-306.

Nemoto, T. and Ohashi, H. (1999). A new species of Lespedeza
(Leguminosae) from Japan. Journal of Japanese Botany 74 : 268-281.

Ohashi, H. (1999). The genera, tribes and subfamilies of Japanese
Leguminosae. The Science Reports of the Tohoku University 4th ser.
(Biology) 40 : 186-269.

Ohashi, H. (1999). Flacourtiaceae. pp. 159-160. In : Iwatsuki, K. & al.
(eds.), Flora of Japan Ilc. Kodansha Ltd., Tokyo.

Ohashi, FL. (1999). Lythraceae. pp. 204-208. In : Iwatsuki, K. & al. (eds.),
Flora of Japan Ilc. Kodansha Ltd., Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (1999). Alangiaceae. : pp. 252-253. In : Iwatsuki, K. & al.
(eds.), Flora of Japan Ilc. Kodansha Ltd., Tokyo.

KHEEIF (1999). A 2¥h=FORM= 1 27 L=vayh=TOREE]
. W¥RdeHsE 74 : 124. [Ohashi, H. (1999). Correct names for two
forms in Acer pictum (Aceraceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 74 : 124].

Ohashi, H., Tanaka, K., and Nemoto, T. (1999). Embryological studies in
Euchresta japonica (Leguminosae). Journal of Japanese Botany 74 : 84-95.

Ohashi, H., Ye, B. and Nemoto, T. (1999). Dendrolobium arbuscula
(Domin) H. Ohashi, D. umbellatum (L.) Benth. and a related new species
(Leguminosae—Papilionoideae: Desmodieae). Journal of Japanese Botany 74 -
14-24.

Shibano, M., Nukui, H., Kita, S., Kusano, G., Shibata, T, Watanabe, H.
and Ohashi, H. (1999). Studies on index compounds for HPLC analysis of
Glyeyrrhiza macedonica. Natural Medicines 53 : 166-172.



247.

248.

249.

250.

253.

254.

23

Yonekura, K. and Ohashi, H. (1999). A revision of plants hitherto referred
to Bistorta milletii (Polygonaceae) in Nepal. Journal of Japanese Botany 74 :
63-71.

Zhu X.Y., Ohashi, H. and Deng, Y.B. (1999). Four new species of
Onxytropis DC. (Leguminosae) from Xinjiang, China. Journal of Japanese
Botany 74 : 63-71.

Zhu, X.Y., Ohashi, H., and Deng, Y.B. (1999). A new Oxyfropis species
(Leguminosae) from North and Northwest of China. Journal of Japanese
Botany 74 : 127-129.

Zhu, X.Y., Ohashi, H., and Li, S.F. (1999). A new species of Oxytropis
DC. (Leguminosae) from Xizang, China. Journal of Japanese Botany 74 :
130-132.

Zhu, X.Y., Ohashi, H., and Xu, L.R. (1999). A new species of Oxytroprs
(Leguminosae) from Xinjiang, China. Journal of Japanese Botany 74
133-135.

Azuma T., Kajita T., Yokoyama J. and Ohashi H. (2000). Phylogenetic
relationships of Salix (Salicaceae). American Journal of Botany 87 : in
press.

Iketani, H. and Ohashi, H. (2000). Rosaceae : Maloideae. in press. [n :
Iwatsuki, K. & al. (eds.), Flora of Japan IIb. Kodansha Ltd., Tokyo.

BEIRES « AEIREF (2000). THEEEER A Hav 24 7% 3ev s q
A4 FFERBTER— LV EAL 24 FFOFBESFOBR. BB
Zesisk 75 : in press.

Ohashi, H. (2000). The systematic enumeration of Japanese Salix
(Salicaceae). Journal of Japanese Botany 75 : in press.

Ohashi, H. (2000). Salicaceae of Japan. The Science Reports of the
Tohoku University, 4th ser. (Biology) 40 : in press.

KABILEF (2000). ET o7 O EHIRE - R (R), SO
W 1% HpRFHES, B0

Ohashi, H. (2000). Actinidiaceae. in press. [z : Iwatsuki, K. & al. (eds.),
Flora of Japan IIb. Kodansha Ltd., Tokyo.

Ohashi, H. (2000). Leguminosae (Lathyrus and Vicie by Ohashi, H. and
Endo, Y.). in press. In : Iwatsuki, K. & al. (eds.), Flora of Japan IIb.
Kodansha Ltd., Tokyo.



24

260.

261.

262.

263.

I.

{1968]
I- 1.

[1971]
- s.

[1974]
I- 6.

[1975]
I-7.

Ohashi, H. (2000). Salicaceae. in press. In : Iwatsuki, K. & al. (eds.),
Flora of Japan IXa. Kodansha Ltd., Tokyo.

KIGIEIF « &Fme - B BT (2000). & § avF v Folftk.  HEYH
FeMEisk 75 : in press. [Ohashi, H., Imai, T. and Azuma, T. (1999). The
female plant of x Toisochosenia kamikotica (Kimura) Kimura (Salicaceae).
Journal of Japanese Botany 75 : in press].

Ohashi, H. and Mill, R.R. (2000). Hylodesmum, a new name for
Podocarpium (Leguminosae). Edinburgh Journal of Botany 56 : in press.

Yokoyama, J., Nakajima, M., Nemoto, T. and Ohashi, H. (2000).
Preliminary observations of flower visitors of Lespedeza subgen.
Macrolespedeza in Korea. Journal of Japanese Botany 75 : in press.

—RRETESE, B5F, —a—X, B, FOM Introductory or

explanatory articles, book reviews, news, obituary, etc.

KIGIREF (1968). 7 —# vEE. @504 19 (9) : 19-22. FIF0LH,
HH.
FABILIF(1968). e~ vl Sis.fh 1 OB 10 @ 2-5. %,
.

KIBILEF (1968). HKe <7 vHEYHER. BE,LLHOMA~. d11
OFE 10 : 38-43. FEPF, HI.

LB « SRR « KIBIRIF (1968). 7 — &% VicHEMHx k> T. pp. 39-
55. B EGR)  Efe<svoREWEESE. HFEEE HE

KEBIAEF (1971). #TH4Y (5#). pp. 235-618. FJIFEH 10. K
& RS GR) . BRI, SorETil, =R

KAEIRIF « BEET - KEEERE (1974). EAESHOEKEM. 366+24
pp. HHFEHE, FHRE.

KFEIRE (1975). FR2EEBEEYESCHE LT, Bk 7
%7 56T



[1976]
I-8.

[1977]
I-14.

[1978]
Ir-15.

[1979]
I-17.

[1980]
I-18.

KEEIREF (1976). ¥ = %) —OFH200FL . HEAFHEERLEH 8
#*# 35 10-12.

KA (1976). HHER #HAOHESD 49 8. <28, tea x5, ¥
SAAVE, RUFY R, Iv< 5. AN, T

KEINEF (1976). PR ER MRAOHY 49 5 p. 1144, BLWHo i v~
P T, EAEEER, R

AHSREF (1976). HIRER HRAOHEM 51 5. AL A~F, 7¥%a.
R, A

KEEIEHEF (1976). HBRER HRAOHEM S52 5. =vva, 29557
1, =9 2., WAL R

KGR (1976). HBER HAOMEY 57 8§ p. 1353, e~Fvo*A
= BHFHE, ER

KBIREF (1977). HIREH #HROEY 785 p. 1828. p~5vDLy
Ae s E L. BIEEFRE B

KEBIEEF (1978).  HAWBSEEOFM E coOMERE . UP 7 : 6-11.
FRUREEHIR S, A

KBIEEF (1978). ¥ = vy —RH00EDEENERS. BAEYYES
GR) © 7 = v~ ) —RH00ELEEE pp. 14-18. A Y = —F VA« B
FEYES, HR.

KEEIREF (1979).  HF. LEFE= sty (NREE). Beeme
1979/02 : 150. FHHMHE, Fr.

RRAFHEHTBEEYERYRARNERES CBELE, ) (1980).
HRAFEFIMC ST 2 WMYEAOBR L R EC BT 58E. 50 pp.
HEURSFE LA B,



26

[1981]
T-19.

I-20.

I-21.

[1983]
Ir-22.

I-23.

[1985]
Ir-24.

[1987]
I-28.

I-29.

Ir-30.

SHEISEF (1981). ICBN ©#FR3E. The Japanese name of ICBN . #Fity
ProeaEst 56  270.

FABIRIF (1981). AREEDOENT. ARBEZEEEOTICES. Hhiz
5k 56 235,

KEFRAREBREARES CKBIEF, ) (1981). BRREIKRKE
FIBEARE . B ATRRS, B

KBS (1983). HEE. RFBTES: +5 2 7V 2 r 0K AREWFE
DORIIE (FhAETE 680). WTIRMEE 58 ¢ 255.

KHEIEIFE (1983). B, Hara, H. : A Revision of Caprifoliaceae of
Japan with Reference to Allied Plants in Other Districts and the
Adoxaceae. Ginkgoana No. 5 (1983). MMWrocHEit 58 : 287-288.

FIGIRHEF (1985). FAH KERIEM. <28, 1 7FTF, RAL
HoNF, ARV Y, JHFRLA, IVIEIRT, ARV, =YV,
SFHTAF, YT YY, FRFA, KUY, Fv</ /=Py, 2
<=V FE, YIwA, PEHRT, KFAE, Ce b IART, L VEA
F, kA, AVARA, 7UF, o ~F, Byay<ir, ==vE, VY
SwA, AL PE—, FvFVwi, VA=, Ryu<i, Iv¥asy, F
VT, PRAE, ~NFREY, ATV, FYTVUAF, TLT, A
HF, FAIF, ATy AL, A=, A%, FL a5V, &AD
£ A RN, L, HEL

KEBILIF (1985). MWEHEOZRE = 5. HHLAFEF®R (BF60E 3 A15H).
HACREE

KIGIREF (1985). MBEOLZEC A (2). FIAFFE (BEF60F 5 A15
H). ks,

FEEILIT(1985). HpEOR & A (3) Wbk (EF604E 9 A15H).
Hb k.

KIS (1987). BARTROOSEFEZ LN ? (LEREGR) - GERFEE
. p. 356, EFESHME, HER.

SREISEF (1987). JE &f#-+ Dr. Hiroshi Hara 1911-1986. #EHIFe
2 62 . 34-36.

KABIRIF (1987). BECKFERH B RpREDEDSEOME . (I
6247 4 A24H). FALKRFHEHINEHEDE.



I-32.

Ir-3s.

[1988]
T-36.

[1989]
I-37.

[1990]
Ir-38.

I-41.

I-42.

I-43.

27

SAEIEIE (1987). wE15E GHALAFREFMEMEGLERE) . EPRlE=
w—% 198747 A (No. 188) p. 7.

KRB (1987). FEEKBEWEWET S, FILRERH 126 (19 Sept.
1987), pp. 4-5. BALAEEAMERS.

FABILIF (1987). FES-L. BEE-LTAEES )  FEEEROR.
pp. 95-98.

KBS (1987). BERESE. REBLESHFHESGE @ FREEIER
DE.  pp. 146-149.

KABIRFF (1987). SALRFEEEELOH ~— -V v 4. EYITEHEE 62 ¢
351-352.

KAIBIAEF (1988). K&et [EEL GHCRFEEIREYE) . il
BTERRRE R  EOMOLK « FR (UEHHRFEA). iliah.

KEEISIF (1989). <%}, fi (%, SEHE). HRFHEYHEML F
JLE, R

DORERESE « AR « KIBIAEF (R) (1990).  flgihted B —UEHEs
HAREREAERS — 295 pp. MlEHWHEERS, laTh.

KABIRGF (19901). A&l L 0z ORI oY,  pp. 43-46. 4l
BRIt BR —IEEHEARERARERS — MamBEERRE M
B.

KIEIRIF « UAE— » BIREE - BEE - B81UERL (1990 3). ekt
B L OF O EIMIR oM. pp. 47-100, 3 plates. AlEEILO BA—
& BB A BERARERE — WETEBEERS, IeT.

KAGIEEE (1990). AUEHIES X O% O FIBIROWEMHAEOBE.  pp.
189-191 . fuABIO HA— BN ARERGHRERS —. MEH
HEERAZ, e

KEBIEIE (1990). BLRFEHETMABEME. 77 v 81 41-46.

KEFRE « KABINEF, fl (1990). ~7 v EYTBFELESE. 7,0~
¥7 26(12) : 1217-1222.



28

[1993]
I-44.

[1994]
I-45.

[1995]

I-48.

I-51.

II-53.

KABIEHF (1993). < ARHIMD, %A b ~FOSTRH. BILAYFRE
1354%, WALKE.

KAGIREF(1994) . HEFP. S5k - FTAAMEES]. EPYTFRMHE 69 -
60.

KGR (1994). BEHFEAESR, MpottR 10 8. »vHF2 1 311-
314. BIHFMH, B

KGR (1994). EPBAEH, HEHOHF 30 5. »vE 3:178-
179, =v»¥v v 3 :181-182. ¥iHHMH,, FH.

EERE « KBIRF (1995). BYEHRER, BEHOHA 49 B =5
7O RATOHE 5 1 22, BIAFHES, ¥

BAEFT « KBEF (1995). BHEBBAER, @HoOR 50 5. v+ v
Y435 5 43-45. IR, #HE.

AFGIEEF (1995). BTHBEER, HEAHOHR 45 5. < 4F 4 ¢ 258
260; 7 X 4 :262-263; /5 4:263-265 ¥~ 4:265 HIA
HRI, B

KGR (1995). BHEAEE, MpoittR 46 5. EREOHKE ¢ v
FoF 4:292; RAC P AF 4:294-297; x4 :299; AU
<A 4 :299-300; A vAYF 4 : 300-302;, ~2DfEOoEHEL 4
313; #REF~wx 4:315-316; 1 ¥~<+r~F 4 :316-317. HAHETHH,
B

KB (1995). BETIRIEEH, #BHOHR 49 5. +v7X* 5 : §
vay 5:12-14; v a9 5:14-15; ~Vv=v o 5:28-29. HiF
B, B

KEEIREF (1995). ETHREH, EHOHFR 50 5. U vy v 4358
5:39 ~ve=7 5:42-43; +1HF 5 :45 F4o 2 *FF 5:51; F
vy Ay 5:59-60; €&~ 5:60; 7H~E,F 560, BRHEE,
B

KGR (1995). BHSAER, BHolR 68 5. v+ FF 6 : 226
FavrF 6 1 226-229; vEXVvYFF 6 : 242-245; xFYvFrF 6
246; ANV FF 6:247-249; r VXY FF 6:249; vF 5V 6
250-251; #75 6 :251-253. EiEHEHE, T

KEBIEIF (1995). BHEMAES, WHpOMR 79 5. HlE7 77~ 3
s ADFR. 7213, BIREL, .



I-57.

[1996]
I-58.

Ir-59.

[1997]
I-60.

I-61.

{1998]
I-62.

29

KABIEIF » AABR—E (1995). BHWBEES, #EPpottF 45 5. 51
X 4 :260-262. HiEHHE, B

KABIREF « 35 FHAE (1995). BTIHBEH, EHOMF 68 5. v~¥
¥ 6 :231-232. EIRHFHIE, HIT

FHEIAEF « IWTRF () (1996). AHKZHE, ¥ I . ==rvH
By —A. REH, KK

KIGIEEF (1996). #HI¥. BAMN : E@E7 7 vFBLafk BAEYRER
STHRFEAT. TEARTEMERE 71 @ 358.

KIBILE (1997).  KREE&EEE (1900~1996). WAt 72 © 126-
127.

KIEBEEF (1997). FEROERLFRER L BERHE. WWIEHE 72 ¢
250-251.

KGR (1998). B « ~—2 ) v ARE. AAEYSEFESEH 14
28-29.

KABIREF (1998). 24 78K, pp. 31-40. LMK KRR ABRE
7EA VEREGR) . HitkFoEh —ReFmEmE~oRE— FX
FHEFRMBERFHERR v 2 —.



30

RE®RXHZF RS

Index for Coauthors of original articles

Asai, Y. 17.

Azuma, T. 252, 261.

Bailey, C. D. 207.

Ballenger, J. A. 208.

Chen, T. T. 92, 97.

Choi, B. H. 118, 119, 191, 225, 235.

Deng, Y. B. 248, 249.

Dickson, E. E. 208.

Doyle, J. J. 207, 208.

Doyle, J. L. 208.

Dy Phon, P. 174.

Endo, Y. 101, 103, 109, 117, 129, 144, 183, 192, 193, 209,
210, 226, 227, 228, 229, 236, 237, 248.

Fukuoka, M. 22.

Hara, H. 6, 24, 31, 42, 65, 69.

Hsieh, C. F. 169.

Honda, M. 69.

Hoshi, H. 110, 130, 158, 159, 171.

Hosoi, N. 145.

Huang, S. F. 194.

Huang, T. C. 53, 97, 101, 163.

Igarashi, H. 199.

lijima, M. 73.

linuma, M. 131, 132, 145, 156.

Iketani, H. 154, 155, 158, 164, 172, 181, 253.

Iketsu, J. 190.

Imai, T. 261.

Iokawa, Y. 195, 211.

Ito, H. 69.

Iwatsuki, K. 69.

Kajita, T. 131, 145, 156, 165, 175, 207, 208, 252.

Kato, M. 91, 111, 131, 132, 145, 156.

Katsuki, T. 54.

Kimura, A. 69, 111, 131, 132, 145, 156.

Kita, S. 246.

Kitamura, S. 69.

Koyama, H. 22.

Kubo, M. 54,

Kurosawa, S. 68.

Kurosawa, T. 175, 177, 196, 240, 254.



Kusano, G.
Li, S. F.
Lu, S. Y.
Mill, R. R.
Mizuno, M.
Murata, G.
Murata, J.
Nagao, T.
Nakai, H.
Nakajima, M.
Nemoto, T.

Nukui, H.
Ohmiya, T.
Ohwi, J.
Polhill, R. M.
Sakai, H.

Schubert, B. G.

Serizawa, S.
Shibano, M.
Shibata, T.
Sohma, K.
Sugaya, S.
Sunarno, B.
Takahashi, H.
Takahashi, M.
Tamate, H.
Tanaka, K.
Tanaka, T.
Tateishi.Y.

Vidal, J. E.
Watanabe, H.
Wiriadinata, H.
Wu, T. L.
Xu, L. R.
Yamanaka, T
Yang, K. C.
Yasui, T.
Ye, B.
Yokoyama, J.
Yonekura, K
Zhu X. Y.

31

246.

250.

170.

262.

54, 111, 131, 132, 145, 156.
91.

70, 74, 93.

54.

184, 185, 197, 198, 199, 203, 204, 212, 219.
263.

98, 101, 108, 120, 129, 146, 159, 166, 167, 186,
195, 200, 205, 207, 213, 233, 235, 238, 244, 245,
263.

246.

173.

21, 34, 41.

79.

111, 131, 132, 145, 156.

79.

196.

246.

246.

23.

2.

206, 220.

80.

93.

186.

244.

111, 131, 132, 145, 156.

40, 48, 51, 52, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 64, 81, 91, 97,
102, 129, 151, 159, 162, 219.
174.

246.

152.

205.

251.

182, 221.

194.

102, 117, 153.

245.

252, 263.

190, 222, 223, 224, 234, 247.
248, 249, 250, 251.



32

FEBXLOFH L EEHRS

Index for Subjects and scientific names of original articles

Aceraceae
Actinidiaceae
agronomy
Alangiaceae
Annonaceae
Araceae
Arisaema
Araliaceae
Eleutherococcus
Evodiopanax
Kalopanax
Aristolochiaceae
Asclepiadaceae
Cynanchum
Vincetoxicum
Asia
Australia
Boraginaceae
Caprifoliaceae
Lonicera
Viburnum
Capparidaceae

Caryophyllaceae (Silene)

chemotaxonomy

China

chromosome
cladistic analysis
Coriariaceae
cotyledon areoles
Cruciferae
Dioscoreaceae
East Asia
embryology
Ericaceae

Euphorbiaceae (Euphorbia)

168 (Acer pictum), 243.
133, 258.

72.

139, 242.

12.

75, 83, 141.

1, 3, 31, 70, 74 (Japan), 76, 93, 106.
170.

114, 143.

115.

179.

224.

9, 34.
150.

32.

214, 230.
78.

122.

180.

13.

41, 56, 203, 219.

102, 111, 117, 131 (Salix sachalinensis), 132, 145,
153, 156, 246.

119, 187 (enumeration Desmodium), 189, 211
(Campylotropis), 233 (Catenaria), 248 (Oxytropis),
249, 250, 251.

68, 73.

210.

136.

228, 229, 236, 237.

184 (Arabis).

16, 28.

257.

173, 244.

113 (Menziesia).

176, 177, 196, 254.



Fagaceae
fiora

East Asia
Himalaya
Japan

Flacourtiaceae
Fungi

Hawaii
Himalaya

Indo-China
Laos
Indonesia
Japan
Leguminosae

Alysicarpus
Aphyllodium
Astragalus
Campylotropis
Cassia
Chamaecrista
Christia
Codariocalyx
Coronilla

33

123 (Quercus),

2, 46, 116, 257 (East Asia).

257.

46

2, 83, 84, 85 (Heibonsha Leguminosae Herb.), 86,
87, 133, 134 (Heibonsha Rosaceae Trees), 135
(Heibonsha Leg. Trees), 136, 137, 138, 139
(Heibonsha Alangiaceae Trees), 140, 141
(Heibonsha Araceae Trees), 201 (ILDIS), 239
(genera Japanese Leg.), 240 (Fl Jap.
Flacourtiaceae), 241 (Fl. Jap. Lythraceae), 242
(Alangiaceae), 253 (Rosaceae), 255 (Salix
enumeration), 256 (Sci. Rep. Japanese Salicaceae),
258 (Actinidiaceae), 259 (Leguminosae), 260 (FL
Jap. Salicaceae).

137, 240.

95, 96.

128, 148.

7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 (Leguminosae 1st rep.), 15,
16, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27 (Leguminosae 2nd rep.),
28, 31, 37, 43, 45, 46 (FL. E. Him. 3rd rep.), 47
(Leguminosae 3rd rep.), 48 (Hedysarum), 50, 57
(Rhynchosia), 61, 65, 66 (Nepal Leguminosae), 91,
247 (Bistorta).

160, 174, 178 (Desmodium auricomunt).

160.

152, 206, 245.

74, 76, 82, 201, 239. see flora-Japan.

7, 14 (Leguminosae 1st rep.), 27, 47, 53 (Taiwan),
66, 71, 82, 85 (Heibonsha Herbs), 88, 97 (Taiwan
Leg. 1), 101, 125, 129, 135 (Heibonsha Trees),
153, 163 (Taiwan), 201, 208 (rbcl), 228
(cotyledon areoles), 229, 236, 238, 239 (genera),
259 (Japan).

144.

215.

43.

35, 36, 39, 49, 120, 200 (inflorescence), 211.

142.

142.

38.

5.

100.



Crotalaria
Dalbergia
Dendrolobium
Desmodium

Dolichos
Erythrina
Euchresta
Glycine
Glycyrrhiza
Hedysarum
Hylodesmum
Indigofera
Kummerowia
Lathyrus
Lespedeza

Lotus

Maackia

Millettia

Mucuna
Murtonia
Nesphostylis
Ohwia

Oxytropis
Phyllodium
Podocarpium
Pueraria
Rhynchosia
Sophora

subfam. Papilionoideae
Tadehagi

tribe Coronilleae
tribe Desmodieae
tribe Euchresteae
tribe Hedysareae
tribe Vicieae

50.

206, 220.

214, 216, 230, 231, 245.

5, 8, 29, 32 (Ginkgoana), 55 (white 1), 73, 79
(advance), 92, 94, 98, 99 (subg. Desmodium), 107,
108, 128 (Sci. Rep. Hawaii), 147, 148, 157

(D. heterocarpony, 160 (D.vidaliz), 165, 174 (Indo-
China), 175 (cpDNA), 178, 187 (China
enumeration), 188 (Podocarpium), 189 (2 ssp.
D.laxum), 194. 232 (D.bolsteri), 233 (Catenaria),
262 (Hylodesmum).

61, 67.

63.

23, 33, 62, 68, 244 (embryology).

162.

246,

37, 43, 48, 118, 119 (pollen), 225 (conserve), 235.
262.

18, 105, 226.

120, 166, 195.

59.

19, 77, 104, 120, 146, 167, 186 (phylogeny), 213,
238, 263.

40.

110, 171.

221.

51, 52, 81.

89, 152.

60.

239.

248, 249, 250, 251.

217.

188.

54.

57, 64.

20, 130.

237.

90.

30.

79 (Adv.Leg.Syst.), 174, 204, 207.

33.

191.

209, 210.



Trifidacanthus
Vicia
Vigna
Wisteria
Zornia
Lemnaceae
life cycle
Liliaceae
Lilium
Streptopus
Linaceae
Lythraceae
Malesia

molecular phylogeny

Moraceae
morphology

Myrsinaceae (Ardisia)
nomenclature

Philippines
phytogeography
Piperaceae
Plumbaginaceae
pollen morphology

pollination
Polygonaceae

Bistorta

Polygonum
Primulaceae
Ranunculaceae (Cimicifuga)
Rhamnaceae (Rhammnus)
Rosaceae

Aria

Photinia

204.

58, 103, 109, 117, 183, 192 (pollen), 193, 209, 227.
21 (Azuki), 72, 80, 102, 151.

173.

44.

84.

95.

4,

31.

87.

138, 241.

214, 216 (Philippines), 217, 220, 245
Dendrolobium) .

165, 175, 186, 207 (Desmodieae), 208 (Doyle et
al.), 252 (Salix).

11, 26.

98, 108 (Desmodium triflorum), 120, 146 (Lespedeza
cuneata), 154 (Maloideae), 166, 167 (seedlings),
173 (Wisteria), 183, 195 (Kummerowia), 200, 209,
213 (L.tomentosa), 227, 228 (cotyledon areoles),
229, 235 (Hedysarum), 236, 237, 244 (Euchresta
embryology) .

126, 140.

69, 149, 161 (<Y v##9 Berlin Code), 185,
197, 198, 202, 205, 218 (#HEHIK Tokyo Code),
225 (Hedysarum).

216, 231, 232.

22, 112.

10, 25.

15.

4, 23, 29, 30 (Coronilleae), 32 (Ginkgoana), 80
(Vigna), 130, 158, 191 (Hedysarum), 192 (Vicia).
263.

222.

190, 234, 247 (Nepal).

222.

212.

185.

124.

6, 24, 42, 65, 134, 154, 169, 253 (Fl. Japan).
172.

127, 155, 181 (Taiwan).



36

Pourthiaea

Pyrus

Rhaphiolepis

Sanguisorba

Sorbus

tribe Sorbeae
Salicaceae

Salix

Saxifragaceae
Taiwan

taxonomy
Tohoku District
type specimen
Umbelliferae
Urticaceae
Violaceae
Zygophyllaceae

155.

164.

121.

182.

158, 172.

154.

256 (Sci. Rep.), 260 (Fl. Japan).

111, 131, 132, 145, 156, 252 (phylogeny), 255
(enumeration Japan), 261 (Toisochosenia).

197.

41, 44, 51, 53 (Fl. Taiwan Leguminosae), 97
(taxonomic study 1), 101, 127, 129, 159 (taxonomic
study IV), 162, 163 (Leguminosae 2nd ed.), 164,
(Pyrus)y 169, 170 (Araliaceae), 181 (Photinia), 194.
96.

112, 116.

75, 76.

17, 202.

198.

199.

86.



